Investment properties	 420		 15		 435
Investments in associates	 3,141		 4		  3,145
Available-for-sale financial assets	 12,796		 50		 12,846
Deferred income tax assets	 2,588		 (564	)	 2,024
Inventories	 22,584		 19		 22,603
Other assets	 254,471		 –		  254,471

Total assets	 356,107		 2,673		 358,780

Capital and reserves attributable to
  equity holders of the Company	 67,524		 2,682		 70,206
Non-controlling interests	 10,746		 (7	)	 10,739

Total equity	 78,270		 2,675		 80,945

Deferred income tax liabilities	 2,345		 (2	)	 2,343
Other liabilities	 275,492		 –		  275,492

Total liabilities	 277,837		 (2	)	 277,835

812011 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a)	 Amendments to standards mandatory for the financial year beginning 1
January 2011 and relevant to the Group (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet: (Continued)

	 As at 31 December 2010
			  Adjustments
	 Balances		 for adoption		 Balances
	 as previously		 of IFRS 1		 as
	 reported		 (Amendment)		 restated
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Property, plant and equipment	 52,438		 535		 52,973
Lease prepayments	 4,583		 2,797		 7,380
Investment properties	 370		 17		 387
Investments in associates	 2,826		 4		 2,830
Available-for-sale financial assets	 15,402		 50		 15,452
Deferred income tax assets	 2,221		 (619	)	 1,602
Inventories	 21,473		 55		 21,528
Other assets	 208,481		 –		 208,481

Total assets	 307,794		 2,839		 310,633

Capital and reserves attributable to
  equity holders of the Company	 60,142		 2,848		 62,990
Non-controlling interests	 10,938		 (7	)	 10,931

Total equity	 71,080		 2,841		 73,921

Deferred income tax liabilities	 2,362		 (2	)	 2,360
Other liabilities	 234,352		 –		 234,352

Total liabilities	 236,714		 (2	)	 236,712

82 China Communications Construction Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a)	 Amendments to standards mandatory for the financial year beginning 1
January 2011 and relevant to the Group (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet: (Continued)

	 As at 1 January 2010
			  Adjustments
	 Balances		 for adoption		 Balances
	 as previously		 of IFRS 1		 as
	 reported		 (Amendment)		 restated
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Property, plant and equipment	 47,351		 801		 48,152
Lease prepayments	 3,689		 2,863		 6,552
Investment properties	 332		 18		 350
Investments in associates	 2,650		 4		 2,654
Available-for-sale financial assets	 17,650		 50		 17,700
Deferred income tax assets	 1,944		 (728	)	 1,216
Inventories	 18,835		 85		 18,920
Other assets	 171,607		 –		 171,607

Total assets	 264,058		 3,093		 267,151

Capital and reserves attributable to
  equity holders of the Company	 54,614		 3,103		 57,717
Non-controlling interests	 11,615		 (8	)	 11,607

Total equity	 66,229		 3,095		 69,324

Deferred income tax liabilities	 3,420		 (2	)	 3,418
Other liabilities	 194,409		 –		 194,409

Total liabilities	 197,829		 (2	)	 197,827

832011 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a)	 Amendments to standards mandatory for the financial year beginning 1
January 2011 and relevant to the Group (Continued)

Consolidated income statement:

	 The year ended 31 December 2011
 			   Adjustments
	 Amounts		  for adoption		 Amounts
	 before		 of IFRS 1		  after
	 adjustments		  (Amendment)		  adjustments
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Cost of sales	 (266,233	)	 (141	)	 (266,374	)
Administrative expenses	 (12,853	)	 (80	)	 (12,933	)
Profit before income tax	 15,250		 (221	)	 15,029
Income tax expense	 (3,101	)	 55		 (3,046	)
Profit for the year	 12,149		 (166	)	 11,983

Profit attributable to equity
  holders of the Company	 11,933		 (166	)	 11,767

Earnings per share for profit
  attributable to the equity
  holders of the Company
  (expressed in RMB)
– basic	 0.80		 (0.01	)	 0.79

– diluted	 0.80		 (0.01	)	 0.79

	 The year ended 31 December 2010
 			  Adjustments
	 Amounts		 for adoption		 Amounts
	 as previously		 of IFRS 1		 as
	 reported		 (Amendment)		 restated
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Cost of sales	 (249,261	)	 (226	)	 (249,487	)
Other gains, net	 527		 (61	)	 466
Administrative expenses	 (10,115	)	 (84	)	 (10,199	)
Other expenses	 (1,014	)	 (1	)	 (1,015	)
Profit before income tax	 12,453		 (372	)	 12,081
Income tax expense	 (2,552	)	 109		 (2,443	)
Profit for the year	 9,901		 (263	)	 9,638

Profit attributable to equity
  holders of the Company	 9,863		 (264	)	 9,599

Earnings per share for profit
  attributable to the equity
  holders of the Company
  (expressed in RMB)
– basic	 0.67		 (0.02	)	 0.65

– diluted	 0.67		 (0.02	)	 0.65

•	 IAS 24 (Revised), “Related party disclosures”. The Group early adopted this amendment in
previous years and therefore simplified the disclosures for related party transactions and
balances with government-related entities. The Group continued the practice in 2011 (refer
to details in Note 44).

84 China Communications Construction Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

[…]

The amount, that was recognised in the consolidated income statement and included in staff costs for the
year in relation to the above SAR transactions, was RMB21 million (2010: RMB14 million) (Notes 32).

As at 31 December 2011, the total carrying amount of the liabilities arising from SAR transactions included
in other payables in the consolidated balance sheet amounted to RMB35 million (31 December 2010:
RMB14 million) (Note 23) and there were no exercisable SAR (2010: nil).

As at 31 December 2011, the weighted average remaining contractual life was 3.7 years (31 December
2010: 4.7 years).

148 China Communications Construction Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

22.	Other Reserves
Group

			  Statutory		 Investment
	 Capital	 	 Surplus		 Revaluation		 Safety		 Exchange		 Retained
	 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Earnings		 Total
	 (Note a)
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Balance at 1 January 2010,
  as previously reported	 (3,073	)	 495		 11,309		 557		 83		 16,565		 25,936
Adjustments for adoption of
  IFRS 1 (Amendment)	 5,303		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (2,200	)	 3,103

Balance at 1 January 2010, as restated	 2,230		 495		 11,309		 557		 83		 14,365		 29,039

Profit for the year	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 9,599		 9,599
Currency translation differences	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (27	)	 –		 (27	)
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale
  financial assets, net of deferred tax	 –		 –		 (2,301	)	 –		 –		 –		 (2,301	)
Release of investment revaluation reserve
  upon disposal of available-for-sale
  financial assets, net of deferred tax	 –		 –		 (286	)	 –		 –		 –		 (286	)
Transaction with non-controlling interests
  resulting from acquisition of equity interests
  in certain subsidiaries	 13		 (4	)	 –		 –		 –		 (1	)	 8
2009 final dividend	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (1,720	)	 (1,720	)
Transfer to statutory surplus reserve (Note b)	 –		 269		 –		 –		 –		 (269	)	 –
Appropriations (Note c)	 –		 –		 –		 184		 –		 (184	)	 –

At 31 December 2010	 2,243		 760		 8,722		 741		 56		 21,790		 34,312

1492011 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

22.	Other Reserves (Continued)

Group (Continued)

			  Statutory		 Investment
	 Capital	 	 Surplus		 Revaluation		 Safety		 Exchange		 Retained
	 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Reserve		 Earnings		 Total
	 (Note a)
	 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million		 RMB million

Balance at 1 January 2011,
  as previously reported	 (3,070	)	 760		 8,722		 741		 56		 24,255		 31,464
Adjustments for adoption
  of IFRS 1 (Amendment)	 5,313		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (2,465	)	 2,848